

No. 18-966

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

SOPAN JOSHI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
GERARD J. SINZDAK
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

PETER B. DAVIDSON
General Counsel

DAVID DEWHIRST
*Senior Counsel to the
General Counsel
Department of Commerce
Washington, D.C. 20230*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
I. The district court erred in enjoining the Secretary from reinstating the citizenship question to the 2020 decennial census.....	17
A. Respondents lack Article III standing	17
B. The content of the census questionnaire is committed to agency discretion by law	21
C. The Secretary’s decision was not arbitrary and capricious	28
D. The Secretary’s stated rationale cannot be set aside as pretextual	40
E. The Secretary’s decision was in accordance with law	45
1. Section 6(c) of the Census Act does not support setting aside the Secretary’s decision	45
2. Section 141(f) of the Census Act does not support setting aside the Secretary’s decision	48
F. Respondents’ constitutional claims do not provide alternative grounds for affirmance	53
II. The district court erred in authorizing discovery beyond the administrative record to probe the Secretary’s mental processes	55
Conclusion	56
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. National Mediation Bd.</i> , 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	42
<i>Attias v. CareFirst Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 891 (2018)	20
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	17, 18, 36
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	55
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>Caring Hearts Pers. Home Servs., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 824 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2016)	48
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	5, 16, 21, 55
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	19
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	36
<i>City of Willacoochee v. Baldrige</i> , 556 F. Supp. 551 (S.D. Ga. 1983).....	27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	13, 18
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	27
<i>Department of Commerce, In re</i> , 139 S. Ct. 16 (2018).....	44
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	14, 28, 31, 34
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	28
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	55
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Friends of Richards-Gebaur Airport v. FAA</i> , 251 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 927 (2002).....	48
<i>Guerrero v. Clinton</i> , 157 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1998).....	50, 51
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	13, 21, 24
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	24
<i>Jagers v. Federal Crop Ins. Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014).....	15, 42, 43
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	22
<i>Lambert v. Hartman</i> , 517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1126 (2009)	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	36
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	20
<i>Mississippi Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	14, 28, 29, 30, 36, 41
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	22
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16, 49, 50, 51
<i>Philadelphia v. Klutznick</i> , 503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	27
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Senate of State of Cal. v. Mosbacher</i> , 968 F.2d 974 (9th Cir. 1992).....	23

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)....	15, 43
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	17, 19
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	18
<i>Taylor Bay Protective Ass’n v. Administrator</i> , 884 F.2d 1073 (8th Cir. 1989).....	50
<i>Texas v. Mosbacher</i> , 783 F. Supp. 308 (S.D. Tex. 1992).....	27
<i>Tucker v. United States Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 958 F.2d 1411 (7th Cir. 1992).....	23, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	15, 43, 44, 45
<i>United States v. White</i> , 869 F.2d 822 (5th Cir. 1989).....	50
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> :	
182 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Utah 2001), aff’d, 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	27
536 U.S. 452 (2002)	32
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	41
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	41
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	13, 21, 22, 23
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 2, Cl. 3 (Enumeration Clause)	2, 4, 5, 22, 53, 54, 1a
Art. III	7, 12, 17, 19, 21
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	53

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Act of Aug. 28, 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-207, § 3, 71 Stat. 481	46
Act of Oct. 17, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-521, § 5(a), 90 Stat. 2460	46
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	4
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2)	13, 21, 24
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	8, 13, 15, 28, 45, 1a
Census Act, 13 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
13 U.S.C. 5	25, 3a
13 U.S.C. 6(a)	46, 3a
13 U.S.C. 6(b)	46, 3a
13 U.S.C. 6(c)	<i>passim</i> , 3a
13 U.S.C. 9	18
13 U.S.C. 9(a)	3, 37
13 U.S.C. 141(a)	<i>passim</i> , 4a
13 U.S.C. 141(b)	25
13 U.S.C. 141(c)	25
13 U.S.C. 141(f)	<i>passim</i> , 4a
13 U.S.C. 141(f)(1)	8, 9, 49, 51, 52, 53, 4a
13 U.S.C. 141(f)(2)	9, 16, 49, 52, 53, 4a
13 U.S.C. 141(f)(3)	49, 51, 52, 53, 4a
13 U.S.C. 195	27
13 U.S.C. 214	18
13 U.S.C. 221	3, 18, 5a
13 U.S.C. 221(a)	17, 5a
13 U.S.C. 221(c)	22, 5a
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. 10301 <i>et seq.</i> (Supp. V 2017)	3
10 U.S.C. 2687(b)	51
25 U.S.C. 1631(b)(1)	51
50 U.S.C. 1703	51

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
79 Fed. Reg. 71,610 (Dec. 2, 2014)	39
H.R. Rep. No. 246, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	22
<i>Hearing to Consider FY2019 Budget Request for Department of Commerce Programs Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies of the House Comm. on Appropriations, 115th Cong., 2d Sess. (2018), available at 2018 WLNR 8815056</i>	44
